

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD DEVENPECK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JEROME ANTHONY ALFORD

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorneys General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitors General

JOHN P. ELWOOD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
RICHARD A. OLDERMAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Respondent’s arrest did not violate the Fourth Amend- ment, let alone clearly established law	9
I. An arrest on a charge that is later found to be invalid is still lawful if the police had probable cause to arrest the defendant for a different offense, even if that offense is not closely related to the offense that was the articulated basis for the arrest	10
A. The “closely related offense” doctrine conflicts with basic Fourth Amendment principles	11
B. The “closely related offense” doctrine is difficult to administer and yields disparate results	16
C. The “closely related offense” doctrine harms the interests of arrestees	19
D. The “closely related offense” doctrine cannot be justified as a deterrent to sham or fraudulent arrests	20
II. The officers are entitled to qualified immunity	24
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	23, 24
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	16
<i>Avery v. King</i> , 110 F.3d 12 (6th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Barna v. City of Perth Amboy</i> , 42 F.3d 809 (3d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Biddle v. Martin</i> , 992 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1993)	18, 26
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	11, 13
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	21
<i>Calusinski v. Kruger</i> , 24 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	20
<i>Driebel v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 298 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Eriksen v. Mobay Corp.</i> , 41 P.3d 488 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	25
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	11
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	8, 14
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1144 (1995)	6, 17, 26
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	11
<i>Hanlon v. Berger</i> , 526 U.S. 808 (1999)	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	1
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	11, 12
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	9, 24
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	23
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	23
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	11
<i>Kijonka v. Seitzinger</i> , 363 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	11, 12
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 124 S. Ct. 795 (2003)	7, 10
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	21
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	21, 22
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	10
<i>Pfannstiel v. City of Marion</i> , 918 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1990)	18, 26
<i>Richardson v. Bonds</i> , 860 F.2d 1427 (7th Cir. 1988)	12, 18, 19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	11, 12, 13
<i>Sheehy v. Town of Plymouth</i> , 191 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1999)	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	8, 15
<i>State v. Flora</i> , 845 P.2d 1355 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992)	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 826 P.2d 698 (Wash. Ct. App.), review denied, 833 P.2d 387 (Wash. 1992)	27
<i>State v. Romeo</i> , 203 A.2d 23 (N.J. 1964), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 970 (1965)	27
<i>State v. Vangen</i> , 433 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1967)	27
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	12
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 247 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2001), vacated on other grounds, 536 U.S. 953 (2002), and cert. denied, 539 U.S. 916 (2003)	20
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 923 F.2d 450 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 980 and 500 U.S. 936 (1991)	15
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 450 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 406 U.S. 923 (1972)	16, 18, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Bookhardt</i> , 277 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10, 19
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 907 F.2d 63 (8th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 19 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Crisco</i> , 725 F.2d 1228 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 977 (1984)	20
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. \$557,933.89 in U.S. Funds</i> , 287 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	11
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	25
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 349 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	11
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 869 F.2d 1427 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 818 (1989)	15
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. \$557,933.89 in US Funds</i> , 287 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	12
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	10
<i>Vance v. Nunnery</i> , 137 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Washington Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane</i> , 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	8, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Williams v. Schario</i> , 93 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	9, 27
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	15, 17
Amend. VI	20
Amend. XIV	5
42 U.S.C. 1983	1, 5
S. D. Codified Laws § 23A-3-4 (Michie 1998)	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-7-106 (2003)	20
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West):	
§ 9.73.030(1)(b) (2003)	3, 25
§ 9A.60.040 (2000 & Supp. 2004)	4, 24

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 9A.76.020 (2000 & Supp. 2004)	4, 24
§ 46.37.280(3) (2001)	2, 4
Miscellaneous:	
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996):	
Vol. 1	16, 22, 27
Vol. 3 (& Supp. 2004)	20, 23
